
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting date:  7 July 2025 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Tabi Joy (Chair), Councillor Jackie Chelin (Vice-Chair), Councillor Graham 

Beale, Councillor Julia Chandler, Councillor Chris Day, Councillor Juan Carlos 

Garcia Clamp, Councillor Sandra Holliday, Councillor Hannah Healy, Councillor 

Martin Horwood and Councillor Stan Smith 

 

 

 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams.  

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 

 
 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 246

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

 

1  Apologies      

 

2  Declarations of interest      

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 12)    

Minutes of the meeting held on 19th May 2025 

 

4  Public and Member questions, calls for actions and petitions      

 

5  Appointment of Co-optees to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee   18:05 5 mins 

  

 

6  Cabinet Briefing    18:10 15 mins 
 

Objective: An update from the Cabinet on key issues for Cabinet Members which may be of 

interest to Overview and Scrutiny and may inform the work plan. 

 

In the absence of the Leader, briefing from Councillor Jeffries, Deputy Leader (if he has an 

update, or if O&S Members have questions for him) 

 

This will include an update from Councillor Baker as the Cabinet Member for Waste, 

Recycling, Parks, Gardens and Green Spaces. 

 

7  Minster Exchange  (Pages 13 - 32)  18:25 30 mins 
 

Objective : Update on first year of operation and assessing the impact against original 

objectives. 

Bruce Gregory, Managing Director, Hub 8 

Andrew Roughan, CEO of Plexal 

 

8  Feedback from other scrutiny meetings attended      
Gloucestershire Health O&S Committee – no update as meeting is not due to be held until 

15th July 2025. 

 

Gloucestershire Economic Strategy Scrutiny Committee  – no update as meeting is not due 

to be held until 25th July 2025.  

 

Gloucestershire Police and Crime Panel – no update as meeting is not due to be held until 

11th July 2025. 

 

9  Updates from scrutiny task groups      

There are currently no active scrutiny task groups 

 

10  Review of scrutiny workplan  (Pages 33 - 34)    

https://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=669
https://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=892
https://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=650&Year=0


 

11  Any other item that the Chair determines to be urgent      

 

12  Date of next meeting      
The next meeting will be held on 8th September 2025. 

 

Informal de-brief 
What went well?  Can we identify opportunities for improvement or training needs? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  19 May 2025 

 

Meeting time:    18:00 – 18:55 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Jackie Chelin (Vice-Chair), Graham Beale, Julia Chandler, Chris Day, 

Sandra Holliday, Richard Pineger, Jan Foster and Hannah Healy 

Also in attendance: 

 Claire Hughes, Richard Gibson and Victoria Bishop 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Joy, Garcia Clamp and Smith. 

 

Cllr Foster attended as a substitute for Cllr Joy. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the 31st March meeting were approved. 

 

4  Public and Member questions, calls for actions and petitions 

There were none. 

 

5  Cabinet Briefing 

Cllr Hay as Leader attended the meeting but as Council had occurred so recently 

there was nothing to report.   

Page 5
Agenda Item 3



She invited Members to ask any questions of which there were none. 

 

6  Matters referred to committee 

There were none. 

 

7  Feedback from other scrutiny meetings attended 

There had been no recent scrutiny meetings due to the County Council Elections. 

 

8  Updates from scrutiny task groups 

There are currently no scrutiny task groups. 

 

9  Physical activity and sport strategy for Cheltenham - Draft Action Plan 

The Head of Communities, Wellbeing and Partnerships introduced the report as 

published.  He explained that the action plan was being taken to Cabinet for approval 

on the 20th May.  

 

He then gave some background to the report stating that there are a number of 

reasons for the Council to have an up-to-date sports and physical activity strategy 

including the need to secure investment into the Council’s leisure facilities, 

supporting the ambitions of local sporting clubs, and addressing health inequalities. 

In addition, the strategy was identified as a corporate priority in the corporate plan 

2023-2027.  

 

The report sets out the journey of work that has been done since 2023. There have 

been two studies carried out – one with regard to leisure facilities and the other with 

regard to playing pitches. These provide a robust evidence base for the future. There 

was also a survey of young people the results of which were taken to Cabinet in 

February.  

 

The action plan was drafted with support from the previous Cabinet Member and will 

be taken to Cabinet on 20th May. 

 

The engagement of stakeholders and how they are engaged with is important. For 

instance, schools are important stakeholders as they have assets like swimming 

pools and sports fields. The Council will work to unlock investment into sport and 

physical activity with creative means. 

 

The matter then went to Member questions, the responses were as follows: 

- There are many more opportunities with football and much more investment.  

However, this does mean that certain sports get side-lined e.g. hockey is one 

as their pitches get taken over by football.  The Football Foundation invest, 

and they are keen that the pitches they invest in are used for multisport. This 

might create opportunities for other sports such as netball – which members 

felt was incredibly important for women and girls.  

Page 6



- In the context of local parks, the council needs to balance their use by 

sporting teams with making sure that they remain open to use by all.   

- There is now less risk of schools selling off sports fields as Sport England can 

now raise a statutory objection. The case of Pittville School was slightly 

different as they were the only school that didn’t have a sports hall they sold 

some of their unused playing fields to build the sports hall. 

- The Council will use its business-as-usual budget to deliver the action plan 

and then look at seek funding from elsewhere to deliver wider ambitions.  It 

was suggested that leveraging existing facilities in the private sector might 

help. 

- The Feel-Good Pass has been launched and involves four community 

providers. With the No Child Left Behind activity pass there is an opportunity 

to bring on commercial providers  

- The national bodies for sports are addressing toxic masculinity ensuring that 

investment is made and that they address the balance. 

- As regard to the implementation schedule this is something that has to be 

discussed with the Cabinet Member as they will need to reflect on what takes 

priority. 

- An advertising campaign wo
[...]
imes cannot see a way out of a strange building so it would be good to map 

that information as well.  The Cheltenham Dementia Action Alliance are working with 

the BID to raise awareness of businesses about how to improve services to 

accommodate people living with dementia. 

 

The responses to Member questions were as follows:  

- The Council are working with the BID around shops and what can be done.   

- Currently at the Everyman two wheelchair users cannot sit together as the lay 

out of the accessible seats does not allow for this.  It has been requested that 

as part of the grant funding that the Council awards the Everyman they try 

and improve this. 

- There are ongoing discussions with Gloucestershire Highways to improve 

pavements and the roads. 

- It would be a political decision for improvements regarding accessibility to be 

made to the Municipal Offices before the Council moves out. 

- It was agreed the that the completed EDI policy would come to the committee 

in October.  It was also agreed that there would be a review in a years’ time to 

see the progress that has been made. 

 

The Chair thanked the officer for attending the meeting.   

 

11  Review of scrutiny workplan 

Due to Cabinet changes it was requested that the Culture Board item be moved to a 

future meeting, this will be discussed more fully at the Chairs briefing in June.  

 

There was also the reiteration of the request that the Accessibility and Equality, 

Diversity and Inclusion briefing note is brought to the committee when the policy is 

finalised. 

 

12  Any other item that the Chair determines to be urgent 

There were none. 

 

13  Date of next meeting 

The next meeting will be on 7th July 2025. 

 

Page 8



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  19 May 2025 

 

Meeting time:    18:00 – 18:55 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Jackie Chelin (Vice-Chair), Graham Beale, Julia Chandler, Chris Day, 

Sandra Holliday, Richard Pineger, Jan Foster and Hannah Healy 

Also in attendance: 

 Claire Hughes, Richard Gibson and Victoria Bishop 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Joy, Garcia Clamp and Smith. 

 

Cllr Foster attended as a substitute for Cllr Joy. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the 31st March meeting were approved. 

 

4  Public and Member questions, calls for actions and petitions 

There were none. 

 

5  Cabinet Briefing 

Cllr Hay as Leader attended the meeting but as Council had occurred so recently 

there was nothing to report.   

Page 9



She invited Members to ask any questions of which there were none. 

 

6  Matters referred to committee 

There were none. 

 

7  Feedback from other scrutiny meetings attended 

There had been no recent scrutiny meetings due to the County Council Elections. 

 

8  Updates from scrutiny task groups 

There are currently no scrutiny task groups. 

 

9  Physical activity and sport strategy for Cheltenham - Draft Action Plan 

The Head of Communities, Wellbeing and Partnerships introduced the report as 

published.  He explained that the action plan was being taken to Cabinet for approval 

on the 20th May.  

 

He then gave some background to the report stating that there are a number of 

reasons for the Council to have an up-to-date sports and physical activity strategy 

including the need to secure investment into the Council’s leisure facilities, 

supporting the ambitions of local sporting clubs, and addressing health inequalities. 

In addition, the strategy was identified as a corporate priority in the corporate plan 

2023-2027.  

 

The report sets out the journey of work that has been done since 2023. There have 

been two studies carried out – one with regard to leisure facilities and the other with 

regard to playing pitches. These provide a robust evidence base for the future. There 

was also a survey of young people the results of which were taken to Cabinet in 

February.  

 

The action plan was drafted with support from the previous Cabinet Member and will 

be taken to Cabinet on 20th May. 

 

The engagement of stakeholders and how they are engaged with is important. For 

instance, schools are important stakeholders as they have assets like swimming 

pools and sports fields. The Council will work to unlock investment into sport and 

physical activity with creative means. 

 

The matter then went to Member questions, the responses were as follows: 

- There are many more opportunities with football and much more investment.  

However, this does mean that certain sports get side-lined e.g. hockey is one 

as their pitches get taken over by football.  The Football Foundation invest, 

and they are keen that the pitches they invest in are used for multisport. This 

might create opportunities for other sports such as netball – which members 

felt was incredibly important for women and girls.  

Page 10



- In the context of local parks, the council needs to balance their use by 

sporting teams with making sure that they remain open to use by all.   

- There is now less risk of schools selling off sports fields as Sport England can 

now raise a statutory objection. The case of Pittville School was slightly 

different as they were the only school that didn’t have a sports hall they sold 

some of their unused playing fields to build the sports hall. 

- The Council will use its business-as-usual budget to deliver the action plan 

and then look at seek funding from elsewhere to deliver wider ambitions.  It 

was suggested that leveraging existing facilities in the private sector might 

help. 

- The Feel-Good Pass has been launched and involves four community 

providers. With the No Child Left Behind activity pass there is an opportunity 

to bring on commercial providers  

- The national bodies for sports are addressing toxic mascu
[...]
o will be working with shops in the town to see which are accessible 

and this information will then be made available to the public via the Marketing 

Cheltenham website. 

Page 11



 

The Chair raised the issue of the problem for people with dementia is that they 

sometimes cannot see a way out of a strange building so it would be good to map 

that information as well.  The Cheltenham Dementia Action Alliance are working with 

the BID to raise awareness of businesses about how to improve services to 

accommodate people living with dementia. 

 

The responses to Member questions were as follows:  

- The Council are working with the BID around shops and what can be done.   

- Currently at the Everyman two wheelchair users cannot sit together as the lay 

out of the accessible seats does not allow for this.  It has been requested that 

as part of the grant funding that the Council awards the Everyman they try 

and improve this. 

- There are ongoing discussions with Gloucestershire Highways to improve 

pavements and the roads. 

- It would be a political decision for improvements regarding accessibility to be 

made to the Municipal Offices before the Council moves out. 

- It was agreed the that the completed EDI policy would come to the committee 

in October.  It was also agreed that there would be a review in a years’ time to 

see the progress that has been made. 

 

The Chair thanked the officer for attending the meeting.   

 

11  Review of scrutiny workplan 

Due to Cabinet changes it was requested that the Culture Board item be moved to a 

future meeting, this will be discussed more fully at the Chairs briefing in June.  

 

There was also the reiteration of the request that the Accessibility and Equality, 

Diversity and Inclusion briefing note is brought to the committee when the policy is 

finalised. 

 

12  Any other item that the Chair determines to be urgent 

There were none. 

 

13  Date of next meeting 

The next meeting will be on 7th July 2025. 

 

Page 12



   

 Page 1 Last updated 27 June 2025 

  

 

  

Information/Discussion Paper 
Overview and Scrutiny – 7 July 2025 

Minster Exchange 

This note contains the information to keep Members informed of matters relating to 
the work of the Committee, but where no decisions from Members are needed 

 

1. Why has this come to scrutiny? 

1.1 This briefing note is designed to provide Committee Members with an update on the 
operation of the MX development since its opening in 2024.   

2. Summary of the Issue & Background 

2.1 In 2019, the Council entered into a partnership with the Workshop Group (WSG) – 
operators of the successful Hub8 Brewery Quarter and Gloucestershire College cyber 
workspaces, to deliver the Minster Innovation Exchange (MX) to create a cyber start-
up incubator and collaboration space as well as a performance venue.  

2.2 For CBC the project formed one element of a programme of town centre investments 
spanning the Minster Gardens, Wilson Gallery, Clarence Fountain at Boots Corner 
and the purchase of 232 -242 High Street (also referenced as ‘Poundland’). 

2.3 The objective of these investments was to significantly enhance the high street and 
connections between the Brewery and Minster Quarters of the town centre.  

2.4 The MX also forms part of the Council’s commercial strategy as following the 
Council’s investment in the Golden Valley development the investment in MX was 
aimed at further developing and encouraging the concentration of cyber and wider 
ecosystem businesses. 

2.5 During the construction of the MX there were number of issues which included 
development delays, insufficient skills in the developing contractor’s team, defects to 
the structure and an under-estimation of elements of build costs which were 
compounded by supply chain issues and construction inflation. 

2.6 As a result of these issues CBC took a number of remedial measures to stabilise and 
rectify the issues discovered. 

2
[...]
ally through the businesses 
and organisations supported. With a presence in London, Manchester, and Cheltenham our 
mission is to build the UK’s most connected technology ecosystem. 

At Plexal, we’re focused on solving society’s 
challenges through collaboration with 
government, startups and industry to unlock 
prosperity and reinforce national security. 
With the southwest region emerging as the 
preeminent hub for cross-sector collaboration 
in cyber and national security, it was clear we fit 
into the heart of that ecosystem and are excited 
to help drive its future growth and development, 
as we close the gap between regions.

Andrew Roughan, CEO of Plexal

27

 The MX | Impact Report

26

P
age 29



Inside Back 
Cover

The MX plays a 
pivotal role as a place 

that celebrates our 
technology ecosystem, 

helping it to become a 
fabric of our community 

and establish the Minster 
Gardens as a place for 

everyone to enjoy

28

P
age 30



Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Draft Work Plan 2025/2026 

   

 

 

Title Objective Format Officer/Interested 

Party/Partner 

8th September 2025 

Preventative 
Maintenance on 
Council assets and 
Community Leased 
Buildings 

To understand the general approach to the planned 
maintenance of public facilities and the asset 
management strategy 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Director of Finance and 
Assets 

Culture Board Assessing outcomes of the activities and measuring 
success against original objectives 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Head of Communities, 
Wellbeing and 
Partnerships 

Overview and Scrutiny 
(O & S) Annual Report 

The achievements of scrutiny for the municipal year 

2024-2025 for submission to Council 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Chair of Overview and 
Scrutiny 

24th November 2025    

Draft Procurement 
Strategy 

To consider the emerging CBC procurement strategy Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Strategic Procurement 
Manager 

Devolution Assessing the opportunities and threats of devolution 
and how officers are prioritising/responding to these. 
 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Chief Executive 

Flood Risk 
Management and 
Prevention 

To understand partnership working to improve flood 
mitigation in the borough 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Climate, Flooding and 
Decarbonisation 
Manager and 
Gloucestershire partners 

Equalities, Diversity & 
Inclusion policy update 

A review of implementation Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Director of Governance, 
Housing and 
Communities 
 
 
 

2026 

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 10



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Draft Work Plan 2025/2026 

   

 

Title Objective Format Officer/Interested 

Party/Partner 

Safeguarding – Safety 
for Women and Girls in 
the Borough 

To update O&S on the work being carried out by the 
Cheltenham community safety partnership in 
response to the “Your experiences, your voice – Life in 
Cheltenham for young women” report and event 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Safeguarding and 
Partnerships Manager 

Youth Engagement To update O&S on progress being made by No Child 
Left Behind to deliver a year of youth action 
 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Head of Communities, 
Wellbeing and 
Partnerships 
 

Empty Homes Evaluating data and measures to encourage putting 
back in use and respective barriers 

Information/Discussion 
Paper 

Private Sector Housing 

Equalities, Diversities & 
Inclusion Policy  

An annual update (May 2026) Information/Discussion 
paper 

Director of Governance, 
Housing and 
Communities 

 

 

 

P
age 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes , 19/05/2025 Overview & Scrutiny Committee

	7 Minster Exchange
	MX_Impact_Report_2025

	10 Review of scrutiny workplan



Minutes of the meeting

CHELTENHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Cheltenham Borough Council
Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Minutes

Meeting date: 7 July 2025

Meeting time: 6.00 pm - 6.35 pm

In attendance:
Councillors:

Jackie Chelin (Vice-Chair), Julia Chandler, Chris Day, Juan Carlos Garcia Clamp,
Jan Foster, Sandra Holliday and Stan Smith

Also in attendance:
Co-optees Harry Booty and Margaret Cheung

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from ClIrs Joy and Beale.

2 Declarations of interest

There were none.

3 Minutes of the last meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on the 19" May were unanimously approved.

4 Public and Member questions, calls for actions and petitions

There were none.

5 Appointment of Co-optees to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The Chair welcomed the 2 co-optees Harry Booty and Margaret Cheung to the
committee. The Chair was sure that they would make an important contribution to
the meetings. They were thanked for taking an interest.



6 Cabinet Briefing

Councillor Jefferies addressed the committee in his capacity as Deputy Leader. He
gave Councillor Hay’s apologies and explained that she had been at the LGA
conference.

He gave an update on the Gloucester City Council meeting with regard to the sale of
the airport. There was a majority vote by Gloucester City Council to sell the airport.
He highlighted the fact that the new owner is keen on social value and maximising it.
He stated that there had been a lot of negative press with regards to the sale and
confirmed that it will still be operating as an airport. The sale is now entering into a
12 week due diligence period.

Councillor Baker was then asked to address the committee in his capacity as
Cabinet Member for Waste, Recycling, Parks, Gardens and Greenspace. He made
the following points:

- The HRC is closed at the moment as it needs a £1 million investment.

- The facility is for Gloucestershire County Council to provide.

- The previous administration at the County Council wouldn’t make an
investment. There is a new administration at the County Council, and there
have been some conversations with them already with them and there will be
a meeting at the site in August with officers and Cabinet Members from both
councils.

- There are 2 sites that are available to the residents — Fosse Way and
Wingmoor Farm.

- Wingmoor Farm has seen an increase in visitors of 26%. In June they had
14.5 thousand visitors, which meant it operated at 95% capacity.

- There is 95% of recycling done at the kerbside with the aim to expand the
scheme to flexible plastics and tetra packs.

- Fly tipping has increased across the country and the county. Since the
closure of the HRC there has been a 45% increase in fly tipping.

- There is no excuse for people to break the law and they are working on robust
punishment for people who break the law and fly tip.

The matter then went to Member questions and the responses were as follows:

- There are still spots available on a day-to-day basis at Wingmoor Farm, the
Fosse Way site is nearer than people think. With the new homes that are due
to be built the County Council need to make a decision.

- Geographic data of the whereabouts of the worst cases of fly tipping will be
made available.

- Councillor Baker agreed to take residents comments regarding the state of
the road at Wingmoor Farm and the fact that customers were not having a
good overall experience there back to Gloucestershire County Council.

The Chair thanked both Members for their updates.



7 Minster Exchange

The Chair introduced the speakers on the item Bruce Gregory (CEO of Hub 8) and
Andrew Roughan (CEO of Plexal).

Bruce Gregory addressed the committee and made the following points:

- That he was proud to publish the impact report.

- During the first year of the Minster Exchange (MX) it has made a significant
impact as a social aspect of the town.

- The minster gardens is a jewel in the crown of the town centre.

- The minster is the oldest church in the town and they are working closely with
the church, it now opens on a Tuesday for half an hour over lunchtime. The
MX held a joint carol service with the minster. It is a collaboration that they
hope will continue.

- From a commercial stand point they are satisfied with how that it is
performing. It is a vibrant community with large tech companies, start-ups
and SME’s (small and medium sized enterprises) using the space.

- Itis a broad community of clients, mainly from the digital sector.

- The café which opened in January 2025 has bought new life and vibrancy to
the area.

Andrew Roughan addressed the committee and made the following points:

- He recognised that the journey that the Council had been on to get the MX up
and running was a difficult one and appreciated the support that has been
given.

- The business model suggests success and both he and Bruce are committed
to making it a social and economic success.

A Member thanked the MX team for the tour that was offered to the committee, he
stated that he was amazed how clean and well maintained the MX is and is a
premium product.

The response to a Member question was as follows:

- There is a trade model how charging is calculated for the businesses that rent
these type of spaces. Typically the rent in Cheltenham is between £20 per
square foot to £35 per square foot, within that model the tenants will pay for
thing like business rates, the service charge, reception staff and cleaners.
This is a more inclusive cost at £70 per square foot. They believe that this
keeps the right balance between flexibility and profit.

The Chair then read the following statement:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public be
excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in view
of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if
members of the public are present there will be disclosed to them exempt
information as defined in paragraph 1 and 2, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local
Government Act 1972, namely:



Paragraph 3; Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the authority holding that information).

The meeting then entered exempt session.

8 Feedback from other scrutiny meetings attended
There have been no County Council Scrutiny Meetings — they are scheduled for later
in July.

9 Updates from scrutiny task groups

There are currently no scrutiny task groups.

10 Review of scrutiny workplan

There was no issues raised with regard to the current work plan.

11 Any other item that the Chair determines to be urgent

12 Date of next meeting



